

1.1 Backer and Bierman from the Committee on Health Finance and Policy to which was  
1.2 referred:

1.3 H. F. No. 1010, A bill for an act relating to health occupations; amending certain  
1.4 definitions to include licensed certified midwife; establishing licensure for certified midwives;  
1.5 establishing civil and criminal penalties; expanding medical assistance coverage to licensed  
1.6 certified midwife services; amending Minnesota Statutes 2024, sections 147D.03, subdivision  
1.7 1; 148.241; 151.01, subdivision 23; 152.12, subdivision 1; 256B.0625, by adding a  
1.8 subdivision; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 148G.

1.9 Reported the same back with the following amendments:

1.10 Page 2, line 23, after "care" insert "beginning in adolescence"

1.11 Page 2, line 25, delete "across the life span"

1.12 Page 3, line 14, after the first comma, insert "is"

1.13 Page 3, line 30, after "means" insert "a program of theory and practice, offered by"

1.14 Page 3, line 31, delete "that provides a program of theory and practice" and insert a  
1.15 comma

1.16 Page 4, line 3, after "midwife" insert "within the scope of certified midwifery practice"

1.17 Page 4, line 23, delete "certified midwife" and insert "person"

1.18 Page 5, line 3, after "midwifery" insert "education"

1.19 Page 6, lines 1 and 4, delete "certified midwifery" and insert "license"

1.20 Page 6, line 14, delete "desiring" and insert "and who desires"

1.21 Page 6, line 18, after "current" insert "licensure"

1.22 Page 8, line 9, delete "license and" and after "certification" insert "or recertification"  
1.23 and delete "license and"

1.24 Page 8, line 10, after "certification" insert "or recertification"

2.1 Page 8, line 18, delete "An institution" and insert "A university or college" and after  
2.2 "midwifery" insert "education"

2.3 Page 8, line 19, delete "institution" and insert "university or college"

2.4 Page 8, line 26, delete "institution" and insert "university or college"

2.5 Page 8, lines 30 and 33, after "midwifery" insert "education"

2.6 Page 9, lines 2, 3, 8, and 10, after "midwifery" insert "education"

2.7 Page 9, line 10, delete "midwifery's" and insert "midwifery education"

2.8 Page 9, line 18, delete "a person applying for a license" and insert "an applicant for  
2.9 licensure"

2.10 Page 10, line 16, after the semicolon, insert "by reason of the"

2.11 Page 13, line 29, delete ", paragraph (h)"

2.12 Page 14, line 8, delete "licensure" and insert "application for license"

2.13 Page 17, line 26, delete "or" and insert "and"

2.14 Page 19, line 22, after "license" insert a comma

2.15 Page 20, line 1, delete "section" and insert "chapter"

2.16 Page 20, line 9, delete "certified midwife" and insert "person"

2.17 Page 20, line 15, delete the first "or"

2.18 With the recommendation that when so amended the bill be re-referred to the Committee  
2.19 on Judiciary Finance and Civil Law.

2.20 This Committee action taken March 26, 2025

2.21 ....., Co-Chair

2.22 ....., Co-Chair